
 

 
 

 
 

AGENDA PAPERS FOR 
 

PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 

COMMITTEE 
 

Date: Thursday, 11 May 2023 
 

Time:  6.30 pm 
 

Place:  Committee Suite, Trafford Town Hall, Talbot Road, Stretford, Manchester 
M32 0TH 

 

PLEASE NOTE: A link to the meeting can be found below: 

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCjwbIOW5x0NSe38sgFU8bKg 
 
AGENDA    ITEM  

 

1.  ATTENDANCES   

 
To note attendances, including Officers and any apologies for absence.  
 

 

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

 

Members to give notice of any Personal or Prejudicial Interest and the nature 
of that Interest relating to any item on the Agenda in accordance with the 
adopted Code of Conduct. 

 

 

3.  MINUTES   

 
To receive and, if so determined, to approve as a correct record the Minutes 
of the meeting held on 13th April, 2023. 

 

 

 
 

3 

4.  QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC   

 
A maximum of 15 minutes will be allocated to public questions submitted in 
writing to Democratic Services (democratic.services@trafford.gov.uk) by 4pm 

on the working day prior to the meeting. Questions must be within the remit of 
the Committee or be relevant to items appearing on the agenda and will be 

submitted in the order in which they were received. 
 
 

 

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCjwbIOW5x0NSe38sgFU8bKg


Planning and Development Management Committee - Thursday, 11 May 2023 

   
 

 

5.  ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REPORT   

 
To consider a report of the Head of Planning and Development, to be tabled 

at the meeting.  
 

 

6.  APPLICATIONS FOR PERMISSION TO DEVELOP ETC   

 
To consider the attached reports of the Head of Planning and Development, 

for the following applications. 
 

Applications for Planning Permission 

Application Site Address/Location of Development 

109074  Holmleigh, 21 Stelfox Avenue, Timperley WA15 6UL 

109301  

Brooklands Dragons JFC Sports Pavillion, 

Sunningdale Avenue Sale M33 2PJ 

109937  Friars Croft, 10 Pa
[...]

 In attendance: Head of Planning and Development (Ms. R. Coley), 

 Major Planning Projects Manager (Mrs. S, Lowes),  
 Planning and Development Manager (East) (Ms. H. Milner),  

 Principal Highways & Traffic Engineer (Amey) (Mr. G. Evenson), 
 Planning Lawyer (Locum) (Mr. S. Moorhouse), 
 Governance Officer (Miss M. Cody). 

 
 APOLOGIES 

 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Akinola, Hartley, Hassan and 
S. Procter. 

 
81.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 

 No declarations of interest were made.  
  

82. MINUTES  
 

    RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 16th March, 2023, be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.  

 
83. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC  
 

 No questions were submitted.  
 
84. ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REPORT  

 

 The Head of Planning and Development submitted a report informing Members of 

additional information received regarding applications for planning permission to be 
determined by the Committee.  

 

   RESOLVED:  That the report be received and noted.  
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 

Agenda Item 3



Planning and Development Management Committee 

13th April, 2023 

___________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

 
  

85.  APPLICATIONS FOR PERMISSION TO DEVELOP ETC 

 

 (a) Permission granted subject to standard conditions prescribed by statute, if any, 

and to any other conditions now determined  
 

 Application No., Address or Site 
 

 Description 

 108956/HHA/22 – 12 Rossett 

Avenue, Timperley.  

 Retrospective application for erection of two 

storey side extension and part single/part 
two storey rear extension.  

 

 109588/HHA/22 – 9 Blueberry 
Road, Bowdon.  

 Alterations to the front boundary and 
erection of bin store. 

 
86. APPLICATION FOR PLANNING PERMISSION 108338/FUL/22 – LAND AT CHRISTIE 

ROAD, STRETFORD  

 

 The Head of Planning and Development submitted a report concerning an application for 
planning permission for the demolition of building and erection of 60 no. affordable 

dwellings, comprising 50 no. apartments and 10 no. houses, and associated works. 
 
   RESOLVED:  That Members are minded to grant planning permission for the 

development and that the determination of the application hereafter be deferred 
and delegated to the Head of Planning and Development as follows:-  

 
(i)   To complete a suitable Legal Agreement under S106 of the Town and Country 

Planning Act 1990 (as amended) to secure:  

 
 A financial contribution of £49,506 towards off-site secondary education facilities.  

 
 The retention of Calder Peel Architects in the role of design certifier throughout 

the construction period, or alternatively to secure a commuted sum to cover the 
professional fees required to enable the local planning authority and developer to 

work together to secure the involvement of an architectural practice of their choice 
in the role of design certifier. 
 

 A commitment to fund a review of Traffic Regulation Orders.  

 

(ii)   To carry out minor drafting amendments to any planning condition.  
 

(iii) To have discretion to determine the application appropriately in the circumstances 
where a S106 Agreement has not been completed within three months of the 
resolution to grant planning permission.  

 

(iv)   That upon the satisfactory completion of the above Legal Agreement planning 
permission be granted subject to the conditions now determined (unless amended 

by (ii) above) and to the following additional condition:-  
 



Planning and Development Management Committee 

13th April, 2023 

___________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

 
  

 No above-ground construction works shall take place unless and until a revised car 
parking layout, to include four accessible car parking spaces has been submitted to 
and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The approved layout shall 

be constructed prior to first occupation of the development and shall be retained 
thereafter. 

 
 The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm and concluded at 7.18 pm.  
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE – 11th MAY 2023  
 

REPORT OF THE HEAD OF PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT  
 

APPLICATIONS FOR PERMISSION TO DEVELOP, ETC.  
 

PURPOSE 

To consider applications for planning permission and related matters to be determined 

by the Committee.  
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

As set out in the individual reports attached. Planning conditions referenced in reports 
are substantially in the form in which they will appear in the decision notice. Correction of 
typographical errors and minor drafting revisions which do not alter the thrust or purpose 

of the condition may take place before the decision notice is issued. 
 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

None unless specified in an individual report.  
 

STAFFING IMPLICATIONS 

None unless specified in an individual report.  
 
PROPERTY IMPLICATIONS 

None unless specified in an individual report.  
 

Further information from: Planning Services  
Proper Officer for the purposes of the L.G.A. 1972, s.100D (Background papers): Head 
of Planning and Development  
 

Background Papers:  
In preparing the reports on this agenda the following documents have been used:  

1. The Trafford Local Plan: Core Strategy. 
2. The GM Joint Waste Development Plan Document. 
3. The GM Joint Minerals Development Plan Document. 
4. The Revised Trafford Unitary Development Plan (2006). 
5. Supplementary Planning Documents specifically referred to in the reports.  
6. Government advice (National Planning Policy Framework, Circulars, practice guidance 

etc.).  
7. The application file (as per the number at the head of each report).  
8. The forms, plans, committee reports and decisions as appropriate for the historic 

applications specifically referred to in the reports.  
9. Any additional information specifically referred to in each report.   

 
These Background Documents are available for inspection on the Council’s website.  

Agenda Item 6



  
TRAFFORD BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE – 11th MAY 2023  

 
Report of the Head of Planning and Development  

 
INDEX OF APPLICATIONS FOR PERMISSION TO DEVELOP etc. PLACED ON 
THE AGENDA FOR DECISION BY THE COMMITTEE 

 

Applications for Planning Permission  

Application 
Site Address/Location of 
Development 

Ward Page Recommendation 

109074 
Holmleigh, 21 Stelfox 
Avenue, Timperley,  

WA15 6UL 

Village 1 Grant  

109301 

Brooklands Dragons JFC 

Sports Pavillion, 
Sunningdale Avenue 
Sale, M33 2PJ 

Sale Moor 12 Grant  

109937 
Friars Croft, 10 Park Drive 

Hale, WA15 9DH 

Hale 

Central 
28 Refuse  

110206 
22A Hope Road, Sale,  

M33 3AB 
Priory 51 Grant  

 

 
Note: This index is correct at the time of printing, but additional applications may be 

placed before the Committee for decision. 
 
 

 
 

 
 

https://pa.trafford.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=RHMJKYQLKSM00
https://pa.trafford.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=RJ8C8KQLLK500
https://pa.trafford.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=RNAFY0QLFW800
https://pa.trafford.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=RPNOYHQL05L00


WARD: Village 109074/HHA/22 DEPARTURE: No 

Erection of two storey side extension, two storey rear extension, front porch 
extension, conversion of loft into habitable rooms and demolition of 
freestanding garage 

Holmleigh, 21 Stelfox Avenue, Timperley, WA15 6UL 

APPLICANT:  Ms And Mr Laura Alcock And Jon Anderson 
AGENT:    John Wood Architect Limited 

RECOMMENDATION:   GRANT 

The application is reported to the Planning and Development Management 
Committee as it has been called in by Councillor Frass. 

SITE 

The application relates to a two storey semi-detached dwelling located in a residential 
area of Timperley. To the front is an area of hardstanding providing parking and to the 
rear of the dwelling is a single storey outrigger, which also extends beyond the side wall 
of the property. Beyond which is a garden and detached garage. 

The dwellings in the surrounding area are predominantly semi-detached/detached and of 
varying design.  

PROPOSAL 

The applicant is seeking planning permission for the erection of a two storey side 
extension, two storey rear extension, front porch extension, conversion of the loft into a 
habitable room, and the demolition of the freestanding garage.  

The extension would project by 3.3m from the original side wall of the dwelling and 3m 
from the rear wall. The front and the side of the extension would be constructed in 
matching brickwork, however the remaining elevations of the side and rear extension 
would be clad in black stained timber panelling.  

The front porch would increase in depth and width, resulting in a footprint of 1.4m deep 
and 3.8m wide. 

Value Added: Following a request from officers, the following amendments were made: 

- Gable feature on the front elevation has been removed.
- Side extension has been set down from the ridge line of the main dwelling.
- Side extension set back from the principal elevation of the main dwelling.

Planning Committee - 11th May 23 1



- The windows on the side elevation removed/reduced in scale. 
- Width of side extension reduced by 0.5m. 
- Projection of the two storey rear extension reduced to 3m. 
- Dormer has been removed from the proposed plans.  

 

These changes reduce the prominence of the two storey side extension, and ensure the 
extensions are compliant with SPD4.  
 
The applicant has also decided to remove the single storey rear extension element of the 
proposal.  
 
DEVELOPMENT PLAN 
 
For the purposes of this application the Development Plan in Trafford comprises: 
 
• The Trafford Core Strategy, 
[...]
the north-west side elevation facing no. 23 Stelfox Avenue shall be 
fitted with, to a height of no less than 1.7m above finished floor level, non-opening 
lights and textured glass which obscuration level is no less than Level 3 of the 
Pilkington Glass scale (or equivalent) and retained as such thereafter.  
 

Planning Committee - 11th May 23 9



Reason: In the interest of amenity having regard to Policy L7 of the Trafford Core 
Strategy and the National Planning Policy Framework. 

 
 
AF 
 

Planning Committee - 11th May 23 10



2

8

1

5

3

52

13

59

57

16
23

90

80

51

17

124

10
0

112

KERSAL D
RIVE

KELVINDALE DRIVE

FA
IR

Y
W

E
L

L 
R

O
A

D

STELFOX AVENUE

Gra
nged

en
e

1

2

8

2

23

Kersal Rugby Football Club (Rugby 

Holm
 L

ei
gh

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with permission of the Controller 
of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown Copyright 2012. 

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to prosecution or 
civil proceedings.

Scale:

109074/HHA/22

Holmleigh, 21 Stelfox Avenue, Timperley

1:1,250

Organisation
Department
Comments

Date

MSA Number

Planning Service
Not Set

Trafford Council

02/05/2023

100023172 (2022)

Planning Committee - 11th May 23 11



WARD: Sale Moor 
 

109301/FUL/22 DEPARTURE: No 

Erection of single storey front and side extensions, alterations to elevations 
and new pitched roof to existing Clubhouse 

 
Brooklands Dragons JFC, Sports Pavillion, Sunningdale Avenue, Sale, M33 2PJ 
 

APPLICANT:  Brooklands Dragons JFC  

AGENT:    B2 Architecture Ltd 

RECOMMENDATION:  GRANT  
 
The proposal is referred to the Planning and Development Management Committee 
due to there being six letters of objection submitted, contrary to officer 
recommendation. 
 
SITE 
 

The site is of approximately 1.4ha and operates as an amateur sports club. The main 
access is to the west side of the site, from Budworth Road, which also provides access 
to Lime Tree Primary Academy School, which faces towards the western boundary of the 
site. Residential properties adjoin the north and south site boundaries and to the east side 
boundary is Sunningdale Avenue, with residential properties along its eastern side.    
 
The majority of the site constitutes a playing field, with one full-size football pitch and 
surrounding open space. There is a small car park in the north-western corner of the site 
and to  the east side of the site is a single storey flat roof clubhouse which provides a 
modest social space with kitchen/bar, changing room, toilets and storage space. This 
building is brick built with a flat roof. Adjacent to the clubhouse are various other storage 
containers and open storage areas. 
 
The site is allocated as Protected Open Space in the development plan. 
 
PROPOSAL 
 
The proposal seeks permission for the erection of single storey front and side extensions, 
alterations to elevations and a new pitched roof to the existing clubhouse. 
 
The extension would extend forward to be in line with the existing front porch, with a small 
infill to the south-east corner and a larger 12.8m extension to the north side of the building. 
The flat roof would also be replaced by a hipped roof with a ridge height of 5m. As with 
the existing clubhouse, external lighting is proposed to the front roofslope and side 
elevation facing towards the pitches, although given the proposed increased scale of the 
clubhouse the number of light support poles would increase from 4 to 6 and external lights 
increase from 5 to 8. 
 

Planning Committee - 11th May 23 12



The proposed building includes an improved social lounge with a double set of bi-fold 
doors facing west to the pitch and improved changing/toilet facilities. The increase in floor 
space of the proposed development would be 137 m2. 
 
The alterations would enable the club to provide an enhanced community offering. The 
building will be Part M accessible with the addition of an accessible toilet f
[...]
t facilities within a sustainable location are 
considered to outweigh any potential limited harm caused. 

  
51. All relevant planning issues have been considered and representations taken into 

consideration in concluding that the proposal comprises an appropriate form of 
development for the site.  The application is therefore recommended for approval. 

 
RECOMMENDATION:  
 
GRANT subject to the following conditions:-  
 
 
1. The development must be begun not later than three years beginning with the date of 

this permission. 
 

Reason: Required to be imposed by Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning 
Act 1990 (as amended). 

 
2. The development hereby permitted shall not be carried out except in complete 

accordance with the details shown on plan numbers:  
 
22-42-02 
22-42-03 Rev A 
22-42-04 Rev A 
 
Reason: To clarify the permission, having regard to Policy L7 of the Trafford Core 
Strategy and the National Planning Policy Framework. 
 

Planning Committee - 11th May 23 23



3. The materials used in any exterior work must be of a similar appearance to those used 
in the construction of the exterior of the existing building. 
 
Reason: In order to ensure a satisfactory appearance in the interests of visual amenity 
having regard to Policy L7 of the Trafford Core Strategy, the Council's adopted 
Supplementary Planning Document 4: A Guide for Designing House Extensions and 
Alterations and the requirements of the National Planning Policy Framework. 
 
Reason: In the interest of amenity having regard to Policy L7 of the Trafford Core 
Strategy and the National Planning Policy Framework. 
 

4. The clubhouse shall only be open for use by members or the public between 08.30 - 
23:00 on any day. 
 
Reason: In the interest of amenity having regard to Policy L7 of the Trafford Core 
Strategy and the National Planning Policy Framework. 

 
5. Prior to the extensions hereby approved shall first coming into use a scheme for 

secure cycle storage has first 
[...]
sures for keeping the highway 
clean  

vi. measures to control the emission of dust and dirt during construction 
vii. a scheme for recycling/disposing of waste resulting from demolition and 

construction works 
viii. hours of construction activity. 

 
Reason: To ensure that appropriate details are agreed before works start on site and 
to minimise disturbance and nuisance to occupiers of nearby properties and users of 
the highway, having regard to Policy L7 and R5 of the Trafford Core Strategy and the 

National Planning Policy Framework. 
 
8. Prior to the extensions hereby approved shall first coming into use, a Noise 

Management Plan (NMP) shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority. The NMP shall identify all noise generating activities taking place 
within the site likely to impact residents. It shall describe all control measures in place 
to minimise noise emission.  The NMP shall incorporate a procedure for logging 
complaints including any corrective action taken; describe how staff will make checks 
to ensure that noise levels are kept to a minimum when patrons arrive and depart; and 
provide a live contact number for complaints during events.  The NMP shall accord 
with arrangements and noise limits described within Noise Impact Assessment dated 
27 February 2023 by AEC Ltd. ref P4851/R01/PJK and shall incorporate instructions 
for third party hire arrangements. The NMP shall be updated annually. 

 
Reason: In the interest of amenity having regard to Policy L7 of the Trafford Core 
Strategy and the National Planning Policy Framework. 
 

9. Prior to installation of any new external lighting on the building, a scheme 
demonstrating compliance with Institute of Lighting Practitioners Guidance Note 
GN01/21 ‘The Reduction of Obtrusive Light’ shall be submitted to and approved in 
writing by the Local Planning Authority. This shall demonstrate compliance with criteria 
for spill light (illuminance in the vertical plane) measured as lux into the windows of 
the closest residential receptors, and maximum values for the luminous intensity of 
luminaires (glare). Any mitigation measures required such as directional beams or 
cowls shall be retained and maintained thereafter. 
 
Reason: In the interest of amenity having regard to Policy L7 of the Trafford Core 
Strategy and the National Planning Policy Framework. 
 

10. The gate installed on the Sunningdale Avenue side of the site shall be for pedestrians 
only and shall be kept locked at all times except when needed for deliveries to the 
clubhouse, during retrieval of balls on match days, and when needed for access to the 
club house by the emergency services. 
 

Planning Committee - 11th May 23 25



Reason: In order to prevent congestion and nuisance which would otherwise be likely 
to be caused to nearby residential properties from on-street parking and other coming 
and goings, having regards to proposal L7 of the Trafford Core Strategy.  

 
NB 

 
 
 

Planning Committee - 11th May 23 26



1

Primary

3
6

39

71

2
3

45

61

3
3

44

3
5

76

54

66

11
W

e
a

v
e

rh
a

m
 W

a
l k

THELWALL ROAD
35

1

2

2

6

Lime Tree

Academy

55

4
2

B
U

D
W

O
R

TH
 R

O
A

D

Pavilion

Cricket Ground
Football Pitches

MOTTRAM ROAD

3
6

3
5

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with permission of the Controller 
of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown Copyright 2012. 

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to prosecution or 
civil proceedings.

Scale:

109301/FUL/22 

Brooklands Dragons JFC, Sports Pavillion, Sunningdale Avenue, Sale (site hatched on plan)

1:1,250

Organisation
Department
Comments

Date

MSA Number

Planning Service
Committee Date 11/05/2023

Trafford Council

02/05/2023

100023172 (2022)

Planning Committee - 11th May 23 27



WARD: Hale Central  109937/FUL/22 DEPARTURE: Yes  
 
Demolition of dwelling house and erection of 3 storey dwelling house with 
associated landscaping and parking. 
 
Friars Croft, 10 Park Drive, Hale, Altrincham, WA15 9DH 
 
APPLICANT:  Baxendell  
AGENT:    James Bell Architecture Ltd   

RECOMMENDATION:  REFUSE 
 
This application is being reported to the Planning and Development Management 
Committee as it has received more than 6 representations contrary to officer 
recommendation.  
 
SITE 
 
The application site is a two storey detached dwelling house, located on the east side of 
Park Drive, on the corner with Park Avenue in Hale. The property dates to the 1970s 
and is constructed of brick walls with dual pitched gable end tiled roofs and white upvc 
framed windows. There is a front flat roof garage, driveway access off Park Drive and 
large side and rear gardens. Boundaries to the road are formed of stone walls with 
timber fencing above. The remaining boundaries are formed of large hedges, trees and 
timber fencing. There are original stone gate posts to the front entrance on Park Drive, 
which originally served “Friars Croft”, a large house which originally occupied the site 
and adjoining sites to the east.  
 
The site is located within the South Hale Conservation Area in Character Zone B. The 
dwelling is not identified as a ‘positive contributor’ and it is not considered to be a non-
designated heritage asset.  
  
PROPOSAL 
 
Planning permission is sought for demolition of the existing dwelling house and the 
erection of a 3 storey dwelling house with associated landscaping and parking. 
 
Specifically the new dwelling would be orientated with the frontage facing Park Drive to 
the west, with front and side gardens. The property would be constructed of brick walls 
with stone base plinth, timber framed windows and hipped tiled roofs with sprocket 
eaves. There would be feature chimneys, flat roof dormers and projecting gable/bay 
detailing, projecting fascias and stonework to windows, alongside stone base plinth. 
There would be a linked double garage to the north side with hipped roof. 
 
The n
[...]
sing stock is therefore considered to be neutral in the planning balance. 

 
86. There would be a small contribution to the economy during the construction period, 

which is a benefit which carries very limited weight.  

 
87. The very limited benefits of the scheme would not outweigh the heritage harm 

which has been identified.  
 

88. The proposal conflicts with the development plan (specifically Policies R1 and L7, 
but also as a whole) which would indicate that planning permission should be 

Planning Committee - 11th May 23 48



refused. There are no material considerations which would outweigh the 
development plan in this instance. In relation to paragraph 11d)(i) of the NPPF, the 
application of policies which protect the heritage asset (the South Hale 
Conservation Area) would provide a clear reason for refusing the proposed 
development. There is no need to apply the tilted balance, but for the avoidance of 
doubt, it is considered that the adverse impacts of the development would 
significantly and demonstrably outweigh the benefits. The application is therefore 
recommended for refusal.  

 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
REFUSE for the following reasons:- 
 
 

1. The proposed development, due to its footprint, scale, massing and architectural 
style, would have a cramped and dominant appearance which would run counter 
to the verdant and spacious character and appearance of the South Hale 
Conservation Area, and which contributes strongly to its significance. This would 
equate to less than substantial harm. The limited public benefits of the scheme 
would not outweigh this harm. The proposal is therefore contrary to Policies L7 
and R1 of the adopted Trafford Core Strategy, the South Hale Conservation Area 
Appraisal and Management Plan SPDs, and the NPPF.  
 

2. The proposed development, due to its architectural detailing (specifically 
fenestration and the proportion of elevations), and the proposal for a timber fence 
around the property would not reflect the high quality architectural or boundary 
detailing characteristic of the South Hale Conservation Area, and which 
contributes strongly to its significance. This would equate to less than substantial 
harm. The limited public benefits of the scheme would not outweigh this harm. 
The proposal is therefore contrary to Policies L7 and R1 of the adopted Trafford 
Core Strategy, the South Hale Conservation Area Appraisal and Management 
Plan SPDs, and the NPPF. 

 
 
GEN  

Planning Committee - 11th May 23 49



5

1

6

3

7

2

Hale

Club

13

12

19

PARK

PA
RK D

RIV
E

Afton

Strabane

Boyton

The Wood

Robin Hill

Dene Lodge

The Bungalow

Oak Cottage

Tennis Courts

Greentrees

Whiteacres

12

1

Lawn Tennis

AVENUE

Friars Croft

1

Club

P
A

R
K

 D
R

IV
E

The Bungalow

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with permission of the Controller 
of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown Copyright 2012. 

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to prosecution or 
civil proceedings.

Scale:

109937/FUL/22 

Friars Croft, 10 Park Drive, Hale, Altrincham (site hatched on plan)

1:1,250

Organisation
Department
Comments

Date

MSA Number

Planning Service
Committee Date 11/05/2023

Trafford Council

02/05/2023

100023172 (2022)

Planning Committee - 11th May 23 50



WARD: Priory 110206/FUL/23 DEPARTURE: No 
 

Widening of driveway, proposed boundary treatment and dropped kerb. 

 
22A Hope Road, Sale, M33 3AB 
 

APPLICANT:  Mr & Mrs Williams 
AGENT:    ebrdesigns.com Ltd 

RECOMMENDATION:  GRANT 
 
The application has been reported to the Planning and Development Management 
Committee as more than six representations have been received contrary to officer 
recommendation. 
 
SITE 
 
The proposed development site consists of a detached brick built and white rendered 
property, located on the west side of Hope Road, positioned within a predominantly 
residential setting, and within walking distance from Sale Town Centre.  
 
To the fr

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
1 

PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 

11th MAY, 2023  
 
PRESENT:  

 

Councillor Hartley (In the Chair),  

Councillors Hassan, Minnis, S. Procter, Thomas, Walsh, Welton and Winstanley.  
 
In attendance: Head of Planning and Development (Ms. R. Coley), 

Planning and Development Manager (East) (Ms. H. Milner),  
Senior Highways & Traffic Engineer (Amey) (Ms. E. Hendren), 

Solicitor (Planning & Highways) (Ms. C. Kefford), 
Governance Officer (Miss M. Cody). 
 

87. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 

No declarations of interest were made. 
 

88. MINUTES  

 
 RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 13th April, 2023, be 

approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

89. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC  

 
No questions were submitted.  

 
90. ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REPORT  

 

The Head of Planning and Development submitted a report informing Members of 
additional information received regarding applications for planning permission to 

be determined by the Committee.  
 
  RESOLVED:  That the report be received and noted.  

 
91. APPLICATIONS FOR PERMISSION TO DEVELOP ETC  

 

 (a) Permission granted subject to standard conditions prescribed by statute, if any, 
and to any other conditions now determined  

 

 Application No., Address or Site 
 

 Description 

 109074/HHA/22 - Holmleigh, 21 
Stelfox Avenue, Timperley.  

 Erection of two storey side extension, two 
storey rear extension, front porch extension, 

conversion of loft into habitable rooms and 
demolition of freestanding garage.  

 

 
 
 

 



Planning and Development Management Committee  
11 May 2023 

 
 

 
2 

92. APPLICATION FOR PLANNING PERMISSION 109301/FUL/22 - BROOKLANDS 

DRAGONS JFC, SPORTS PAVILLION, SUNNINGDALE AVENUE, SALE  

 
The Head of Planning and Development submitted a report concerning an 

application for planning permission for the erection of single storey front and side 
extensions, alterations to elevations and new pitched roof to existing Clubhouse.  

 
  RESOLVED:  That planning permission be granted subject to the 

conditions now determined with the following amendment to Condition 8:-  

 
  Prior to the extensions hereby approved shall first coming into use, a 

Noise Management Plan (NMP) shall be submitted to and approved in 
writing by the Local Planning Authority. The NMP shall identify all noise 
generating activities taking place within the site likely to impact residents. 

It shall describe all control measures in place to minimise noise emission, 
including measures to reduce use of Sunningdale Avenue access and 

signage and information to members/public on access to 
clubhouse/pitches. The NMP shall incorporate a procedure for logging 
complaints including any corrective action taken; describe how staff will 

make checks to ensure that noise levels are kept to a minimum when 
patrons arrive and depart; and provide a live contact number for 

complaints during events. The NMP shall accord with arrangements and 
noise limits described within Noise Impact Assessment dated 27 February 
2023 by AEC Ltd. ref P4851/R01/PJK and shall incorporate instructions 

for third party hire arrangements. The NMP shall be updated annually.  
  Reason: In the interest of amenity having regard to Policy L7 of the 

Trafford Core Strategy and the National Planning Policy Framework. 
 

93. APPLICATION FOR PLANNING PERMISSION 110206/FUL/23 - 22A HOPE 

ROAD, SALE  

 

The Head of Planning and Development submitted a report concerning an 
application for planning permission for the widening of driveway, proposed 
boundary treatment and dropped kerb. 

 
It was moved and seconded that planning permission be refused.  

 
The motion was put to the vote and declared carried.  
 

 RESOLVED:  That planning permission be refused for the following 
reasons:-  

 
  The proposed development, by reason of the height and proximity of the 

rear boundary wall to the adjacent properties of 24-26 Hope Road would 

result in a harmful loss of outlook and be unduly overbearing, detrimental 
to the residential amenity of the occupiers at 24-26 Hope Road, having 

regard to the protected characteristics of the adjacent occupiers, as such 
the proposal would be contrary to policy L7 of the Trafford Core Strategy, 
Supplementary Planning Document 4: A Guide for Designing Housing 

Extensions and Alterations and guidance within the NPPF. 



Planning and Development Management Committee  
11 May 2023 

 
 

 
3 

94. APPLICATION FOR PLANNING PERMISSION 109937/FUL/22 - FRIARS 

CROFT, 10 PARK DRIVE, HALE, ALTRINCHAM  

 
The Head of Planning and Development submitted a report concerning an 

application for planning permission for the demolition of dwelling house and 
erection of 3 storey dwelling house with associated landscaping and parking. 

 
The submission of a non-determination appeal removed the ability of the Council 
to determine the application, and that decision now lies with the Planning 

Inspectorate. However, there remained a need to determine the Council’s position 
to adopt for the forthcoming appeal.  

 
It was moved and seconded that the Council would be minded to grant planning 
permission.  

 
The motion was put to the vote and declared lost.  

 
  RESOLVED:  That Members would be minded to refuse planning 

permission in contesting the appeal for the following reasons:-  

 
(1)   The proposed development, due to its footprint, scale, massing and 

architectural style, would have a cramped and dominant appearance 
which would run counter to the verdant and spacious character and 
appearance of the South Hale Conservation Area, and which contributes 

strongly to its significance. This would equate to less than substantial 
harm. The limited public benefits of the scheme would not outweigh this 

harm. The proposal is therefore contrary to Policies L7 and R1 of the 
adopted Trafford Core Strategy, the South Hale Conservation Area 
Appraisal and Management Plan SPDs, and the NPPF.  

 
(2)    The proposed development, due to its architectural detailing (specifically 

fenestration and the proportion of elevations), and the proposal for a 
timber fence around the property would not reflect the high quality 
architectural or boundary detailing characteristic of the South Hale 

Conservation Area, and which contributes strongly to its significance. This 
would equate to less than substantial harm. The limited public benefits of 

the scheme would not outweigh this harm. The proposal is therefore 
contrary to Policies L7 and R1 of the adopted Trafford Core Strategy, the 
South Hale Conservation Area Appraisal and Management Plan SPDs, 

and the NPPF. 
 

The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm and concluded at 7.54 pm.  
 


